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Safety information

Product name Model number
Blue Pure Mini Max 3131000100

- Blue air purifiers are electrical appliances for indoor use only, take the necessary precautions
to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury.

» This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved.

« Children shall not play with the appliance.

« Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

. Always disconnect the appliance from the power supply before maintenance.

* Do not attempt to open or service the appliance yourself. Service must be done by the
manufacturer, service agent or similarly qualified personnel using only original Blueair spare
parts.

* Ensure that the power cable and the power plug are not at risk of getting damaged. To avoid
hazard, a damaged power cable must always be replaced by the manufacturer, service agent
or similarly qualified person.

- If the appliance is damaged or malfunctions, turn it off, disconnect it from the power supply
and contact Blueair.

« The power plug must be firmly inserted in the power socket.

» When disconnecting the unit from the power supply, do not pull on 7 the power cord, pull on
the power plug.



+ Use the power cable provided with your Blueair air purifier to plug directly and firmly into an
appropriate, electrical outlet.

» Do not use an extension cord or a power strip. Refer to the rating label on your appliance.

» Do not alter the power plug in any way. If the plug does not fit into the outlet, contact qualified
personnel to install the proper outlet.

» Do not use the included power cord for anything else but the appliance.

» Do not allow objects to enter or block the air inlets and air outlets as this can cause electric

shock or damage the appliance.

» Do not place any objects on top of or directly against the appliance.

» Do not sit on, stand, climb onto or hang from the appliance.

+ Keep the appliance, including the power cable, at a safe distance from heated surfaces and
open fire.

» Keep the appliance and power plug away from water and other liquids.

+ Keep the appliance and power plug away from chemicals such as pesticides and deodorants.

« Place the appliance on the floor. The appliance must be placed on a stable surface.

» Do not use the appliance outdoors or in wet environments such as bathrooms, laundry
rooms or pool areas.

The energy efficiency of this ENERGY STAR certified model is measured based on a ratio
between the model’s CADR for Smoke and the electrical energy it consumes, or CADR/Watt.
Blue Pure Mini Max air purifier is electrical appliance for indoor use only. Take the necessary
precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury.

WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - These servicing instructions are for use by qualified
personnel only. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any servicing other than
that contained in the operating instructions unless you are qualified to do so.



Product map

@ User interface @ Noice shield @ Particle & carbon filter
@ Air outlet @ Fan motor @ Washable fabric pre-filter
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Getting

started

@ ON/standby button
© Fan Speed button

Indicators

© 1 Night mode (lowest
speed setting)

O Speed 2

© Speed 3

O Filter replacement
(2]
¢
(1]

Two button control

Press the ON/Standby button to turn the air purifier.

Adjust the mode and the fan speed using the Fan Speed button.

This air purifier has a total of three fan speeds - Night mode being the lowest/most
silent one, Speed three being the highest one.

Night mode Fan speeds 1-2-3

Lowest fan speed and 1 I 2 I 3 Fan speed levels which

fully dimmed lights. you can manually set by
pressing the Fan Speed
button on the interface.



How to use tips

Filter reset

Extra long press Fan Speed button
for about 15 seconds (until all the
LEDs of the interface light up). Then
release.

After replacing the filter, it s
required to manually conduct filter
reset on the appliance. If done
correctly, the red filter replacement
indicator will blink three times and
then disappear.

15 seconds

Enable/disable Child lock

Long press On/Standby button for
about 5 seconds (until all the LEDs
of the interface light up and blink
once). Then release.

When the Child lock is on the air
purifier will continue to operate
but the speed/mode button will be
locked.

5 seconds



Maintenance information

Important! Turn the air purifier off and disconnect the air purifier from the power supply before maintenance.

Changing your filter

When your air purifier’s indicator light turns red, it's time to change the main filter. This
tipically occurs at 6 months of active operation

Step 1

Turn off the air
purifier and unplug it.

Step 2

Remove the fabric
pre-filter and the

Step 3

Use the filter handles
to pull out the old

Rotate the top noise shield. filter and replace

counter-clockwise to with new. Make sure

unlock, then lift up to to remove plastic

remove it. wrapping before
inserting the new filter
in the appliance.

Step &4 Step 5 Step 6

Place the noise shield
back on top of the
filter. Pull up the the
fabric pre-filter over
the filter and the noise
shield. (Please ensure
that the leather tag is
on the upper side of
the fabric pre-filter.)

Twist the top back
on and plug in the
air purifier.

Important! Turn the

air purifier back on G O
and reset the filter < D

indicator by pressing
down the Fan Speed
button for 15 seconds.
(until all the LEDs of
the interface light up
for the second time
and blink once). Then
release.



Cleaning your washable pre-filter

Clean your pre-filter regularly when you see dust or dirt. Vacuum the exterior of the fabric with a soft brush
attachment. If the pre-filter requires a deeper clean, wash according to the instructions on the pre-filter’s label.

Hang to dry.

Step 1

Turn the air purifier
off and unplug it.
Rotate the top
counter-clockwise to
unlock and remove it.

Step &4

Pull the clean
pre-filter back over
the noice shield and
main filter.

* e

Disposal and recycling

Step 2

Remove the fabric
pre-filter from the
noice shield and
main filter.

Step 5

Please ensure that
the leather tab of
the pre-filter is on
the upper part.

Step 3

Wash according to
instructions on the
fabric pre-filter's
label.

Step 6

Push the top
cylinder down,
rotate it clockwise
to lock it.

This air purifier should be recycled as electronic waste. If you have any questions regarding the
disposal of this air purifier, please contact your local waste management for best way to recycle.



Troubleshooting

Issue

Potential Cause

Try this

There is a red circle on my air
purifier’s panel.

It is time to change the main filter.

1. Change filter according to the instructions in this guide.
2. Reset the filter life timer: press down the fan speed button
until the red light disappears (15 seconds).

My air purifier is making too much
noise.

Air purifiers that are set on a high-speed
level produce more noise because they
function at faster rates.

Set a lower fan speed. The air purifier should be quieter.

The plastic sealing is still on the filter.

1. Remove the main filter according to the instructions in this

guide.
2. Make sure that the plastic cover is removed from the filter.

If the main filter or pre-filter are clogged
or dirty, the engine might not get sufficient
airflow, which may result in increased noise
levels.

Unplug your air purifier and vacuum the air purifier and

its fabric pre-filter from the outside with a soft brush
attachment.

Clean the fabric pre-filter in the washing machine.
Replace the main filter when your filter indicator turns red.

| cannot change the fan speed modes
on my air purifier.

The Child lock function is activated, which
means that the fan speed modes can only
be controlled from the Blueair app.

To deactivate the Child lock:
Press the ON/Standby button on your air purifier for 5 seconds

My air purifier does not start or fails
to operate.

The power cable is not fully inserted.

1. Turn off and unplug your air purifier.

2. Make sure there are no objects or dust on and around the air
purifier.

3. Ensure the top of the air purifier is correctly attached to the
bottom.

4. Plug the power cable firmly into an outlet.

5. Press the On button and select a speed level.

6. Make sure the LED indicators on the air purifier are lighting up.
7. Make sure the airflow is working (feel with your hand that air is
coming out from the air outlet).

If your device still fails to operate, please contact us.

For more information and troubleshooting tips, please check the Support page on www.blueair.com
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Consignes de sécurité

Nom du produit Numéro de modeéle

Blue Pure Mini Max 3131000100

L'efficacité énergétique de ce modeéle, certifié ENERGY STAR, est mesurée a partir du rapport
entre son CADR pour la fumée et sa consommation d’énergie électrique, ou CADR/Watt.
Les purificateurs d'air Blue Pure Mini Max étant des appareils électriques destinés a étre
utilisés uniquement a l'intérieur, prenez les précautions nécessaires pour réduire le risque

d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure.

AVERTISSEMENT: RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE - Ces instructions d'entretien sont
destinées a étre utilisées uniquement par du personnel qualifié. Pour réduire le risque de
choc électrique, n'effectuez aucun entretien autre que celui contenu dans les instructions
d’utilisation, sauf si vous étes qualifié pour le faire.

» Cet appareil nest pas concu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (notamment des enfants)

dont les facultés physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent

d'expérience et de compétences, a moins quelles n‘aient été supervisées ou formées
a l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

- Surveillez les enfants pour vous assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec |'appareil.

* Le nettoyage et I'entretien par I'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par un enfant non
supervisé.

» Débranchez toujours I'appareil de I'alimentation électrique avant de procéder a l'entretien.

» N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ou d'entretenir I'appareil vous-méme, ceci pourrait annuler la garantie.

- L'entretien doit étre effectué par le fabricant, I'agent de maintenance ou une personne
disposant d’une qualification similaire en utilisant uniquement des piéces de rechange Blueair
d'origine.

» Assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation et la fiche d'alimentation ne risquent pas détre
endommageés. Pour éviter tout risque, un céable d'alimentation endommagé doit toujours
étre remplacé par le fabricant, I'agent de maintenance ou une personne disposant d'une
qualification similaire.



Si I'appareil est endommagé ou fonctionne mal, mettez-le hors tension, débranchez-le et
contactez Blueair.

Utilisez le céble d'alimentation fourni avec votre purif icateur d’air Blueair pour le brancher
directement et fermement a une prise électrique appropriée.

Nutilisez pas de rallonge ou de multiprise. Reportez-vous & la plaque signalétique de votre
appareil.

Assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation et la fiche d’alimentation ne risquent pas d’étre

endommagés. Pour éviter tout risque, un cable d'alimentation endommagé doit toujours
étre remplacé par le fabricant, I'agent de maintenance ou une personne disposant d'une
qualification similaire.

N'utilisez pas le céble électrique fourni pour autre chose que I'appareil.

Ne laissez pas d’objets entrer ou bloquer les entrées et sorties d'air, au risque de provoquer
un choc électrique ou d'endommager I'appareil.

Ne placez aucun object directement contre I'appareil.

Ne vous asseyez pas, ne vous mettez pas debout, ne grimpez pas sur I'appareil et ne vous y
accrochez pas.

Maintenez I'appareil, y compris le cable d"alimentation, & une distance suffisante des surfaces
chauffées et des feux ouverts.

Maintenez 'appareil et la fiche d'alimentation a I'écart de I'eau et d’autres liquides.

Tenez I'appareil et la fiche d’alimentation a I'écart des produits chimiques, tels que les
pesticides et les déodorants.

Placez I'appareil sur un sol. L'appareil doit étre placé sur une surface stable.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil & I'extérieur ou dans des environnements humides, tels que les salles
de bain, les buanderies ou les piscine.



- La fiche d"alimentation doit étre fermement insérée dans la prise de courant.

* Lorsque vous débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation électrique, ne tirez pas sur le céble
électrique, mais sur la fiche d’alimentation.

« Eteignez et débranchez toujours I'appareil de I'alimentation électrique avant de déplacer
I"appareil, changer les filtres ou procéder a I'entretien.

* Ne nettoyez jamais avec de I'essence, des solvents chimiques, ou des matériaux corrosifs
étant donné que ces agents peuvent endommager le purificateur d’air.



Plan du produit

@ Interface utilisateur @ Ssilencieux @ Filtre a particules et a charbon
@ Sortie d'air @ Moteur de ventilateur @ Préfiltre en tissu lavable




Démarrer

@ Bouton Marche/Veille

@ Bouton de vitesse
du flux d"air

Indicators
© 1Mode nuit (vitesse la
plus basse)

O Vitesse 2

© Vitesse 3

© Remplacement du filtre
2]
(6]
(1]

Commande & deux boutons

Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Veille pour allumer le purificateur d’air.

Réglez le mode et la vitesse du débit d"air a I'aide du bouton de vitesse du flux d"air.
Ce purificateur d'air a un total de trois vitesses de ventilateur - le Mode nuit bétant la
plus basse et plus silencieuse, la vitesse trois étant la plus élevée.

Mode nuit Vitesses du flux d'air 1-2-3

1,2,3

Vitesses du flux Niveaux de vitesse du flux

d’air la plus basse et d’air que vous pouvez définir
lumieres manuellement en appuyant
entiérement sur le bouton de vitesse du

tamisées. flux d"air sur I'interface.



Astuces d'utilisation

Indicateur de remplacement du filtre

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton
de vitesse du flux dair pendant
environ 15 secondes (jusqua ce
que toutes les LEDs de linterface
s’allument). Puis, relachez.

Apres avoir remplacé le filtre, il est
nécessaire deffectuer manuellement
la réinitialisation de l'indicateur de
remplacement du filtre. Une fois la
réinitialisation effectuée, I'indicateur
rouge de remplacement du filtre
clignote trois fois puis disparait.

15 secondes

Activer/désactiver la sécurité enfant

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton
Marche/Veille pendant environ 5
secondes (jusqu'a ce que toutes
les LEDs de I'interface s’allument et
clignotent une fois). Puis, relachez.

Lorsque la sécurité enfant est
activée, le purificateur continue a
fonctionner mais le bouton vitesse/
mode verrouillé.

5 secondes



Informations d'entretien

Important! Eteignez le purificateur d’air et débranchez-le de I'alimentation électrique avant I'entretien.
Changer votre filtre

Lorsque le voyant de votre purificateur d’air devient rouge, il est temps de changer le filtre
principal. Cela se produit apres 6 a 9 mois de fonctionnement, selon I'utilisation et les
conditions de la qualité de I'air.

Etape 1 Etape 2 Etape 3

Eteignez le

Retirer le pré-filtre

Utilisez les poignées

purificateur d"air en tissu et le du filtre pour sortir

et débranchez-le. silencieux. I"ancien filtre et le

Tourner le haut dans remplacer avec un

le sens inverse des nouveau. Assurez-vous

aiguilles d’'une montre d'enlever le plastique

pour déverrouiller, d'emballage du nouveau

puis soulever pour le filtre avant insertion

retirer. dans I'appareil.

Etape 4 Etape 5 Etape 6

Placer le silencieux Refermez le Important! Allumez

au dessus de filtre. purificateur en le purificateur d"air et G O
Tirez le le pré-filtre en tournant le haut réinitialiser I'indicateur o D
tissu sur le filtre et le du cylindre dans le du filtre en appuyant sur

silencieux. (Assurez- sens des aiguilles le bouton de vitesse du

vous que I'étiquette d’une montre. flux de I"air pendant 15
en cuir soit sur le coté Branchez le secondes. (jusqu'a ce
extérieur du pré-filtre purificateur. que toutes les LEDs de
en tissu). I'interface s"allument

pour la deuxieme fois et
clignotent une fois). Puis,
relachez.



Nettoyage de votre pré-filtre

Nettoyez régulierement votre pré-filtre lorsque vous voyez de la poussiére ou de la saleté. Aspirez I'extérieur du tissu avec
la brosse douce de votre aspirateur. Si le pré-filtre nécessite un nettoyage en profondeur, lavez-le conformément aux
instructions figurant sur I'étiquette du pré-filtre. Suspendre pour sécher.

Etape 1

Eteignez le
purificateur d"air

et débranchez-le.
Tourner le haut dans
le sens inverse des
aiguilles d’'une montre
pour déverrouiller,
puis soulever pour le
retirer.

Etape 4

Disposez le pré-filtre
propre autour du
silencieux and du
filtre principal.

*

Elimination et recyclage

Ce purificateur d’air doit étre recyclé en tant que déchet électronique. Si vous avez des questions concernant
I'¢limination de ce purificateur d"air, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou votre revendeur Blueair et demander

la méthode de recyclage correcte.

Etape 2

Retirer le pré-filtre
en tissu et le
silencieux.

Etape 5

Assurez-vous que
I'étiquette en cuir
soit sur le coté
extérieur du pré-
filtre en tissu.

Etape 3

Lavez
conformément
aux instructions
figurant sur
I'étiquette du pré-
filtre.

Etape 6

Poussez le haut
du cylindre vers le
bas et tournez-

le dans le sens
des aiguilles
d’une montre
pour refermer le
purificateur.




Dépannage

Questions fréquentes communes

Pourquoi le voyant du bouton de commande
est-il devenu rouge ¢

Mon purificateur dair ne démarre pas ou ne
fonctionne pas

Impossible de trouver le nom du modele et
le numéro de série de mon purificateur d"air

Réponse

Un indicateur rouge de remplacement du filtre apparait sur le purificateur
d’air lorsque le filtre doit étre changé, au bout de 6 mois de fonctionne-
ment (en cas d’utilisation 24 h/24 et 7 j/7). Aprés avoir remplacé le filtre,
pour réinitialiser le voyant du filtre, appuyez sur le bouton central jusqu’a ce
que la lumiére rouge disparaisse.

Voici quelques étapes de dépannage que vous pouvez essayer :

1. Eteignez et débranchez votre purificateur d’air

2. Vérifiez qu’il n'y a pas d'objets ou de poussiére sur le purificateur d"air ou
autour

3. Vérifiez que le haut du purificateur d"air est correctement fixé au bas

4. Branchez fermement le cable d'alimentation dans une prise

5. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche et sélectionnez un niveau de vitesse

6. Vérifiez que les voyants LED du purificateur d"air s"allument

7. Vérifiez que le flux d’air fonctionne (passez la main pour sentir si de I"air
sort de la sortie d’air).

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, veuillez nous contacter :

www.blueair.com

Le nom de votre purificateur d"air et le numéro de série se trouvent sur une
étiquette collée sur la base du cylindre supérieur de votre purificateur dair.



www.blueair.com
Blueair Inc.

125 S Clark,

Suite 2000,

Chicago, IL, 60603 USA
Tel: +1888 258 3247

info@blueair.com

@ Blueair

Freedom to breathe

0110757002





